TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Bank of America, N.A.	FORMERLY (successor in interest to) The Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis	01/23/2013	National Association: UNITED STATES	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC, successor-in-interest	
Street Address:	13705 East Shoreline Court	
City:	Earth City	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63045	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MISSOURI	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0651397	KARIDIUM
Registration Number:	1036150	ENDO-VAC
Registration Number:	0970256	TRACE
Registration Number:	1736023	RENEW
Registration Number:	1385724	MAGNASIL
Registration Number:	1807305	SURG-O-VAC
Registration Number:	1804305	NYCLAVE
Registration Number:	1804306	DH/NYCLAVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129847700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-372-2000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004947 FRAME: 0880

Email: kwalsh@mwe.com, kshortsle@mwe.com, umattsson@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Kelly Walsh, McDermott Will & Emery LLP

Address Line 1: 227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 4400 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	048794-0258
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ulrika E. Mattsson
Signature:	/Ulrika E. Mattsson/
Date:	01/23/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=new young trademark release#page1.tif source=new young trademark release#page2.tif source=new young trademark release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004947 FRAME: 0881

NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE is dated as of January 23, 2013 and made by Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company, successor-in-interest to Young Dental Manufacturing Company, a Missouri corporation, successor-in-interest to The Lorvic Corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association, successor-in-interest to The Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis, a national banking association, (the "Lender")

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS. Young Innovations, Inc., a Missouri corporation, Young Dental Manufacturing Company, a Missouri corporation. Lorvic Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, The Lorvic Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and Denticator International, Inc., a Missouri corporation, were parties to a certain Loan Agreement with the Lender, dated July 22, 1996 (as amended, modified, restated or replaced, the "Loan Agreement"):

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Lender were also parties to a certain Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated July 22, 1996 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest in certain intellectual property collateral, including the registrations and pending applications for the trademarks, service marks, and trade names fisted in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"), to the Lender to secure the payment and performance of the liabilities, which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 26, 1996, at Reel 001485/Frame 0596:

WHEREAS, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release all of its security interests in the Trademark Collateral, which Grantor had previously granted to Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this release, the Lender hereby terminates and releases its security interests in the Trademark Collateral as follows:

- Release of Security Interests. The Lender hereby terminates and releases all of its security interest in all its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including but not limited to all rights granted, assigned and conveyed to the Lender in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Lender hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interests contemplated hereby.
- 3. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

DM 4.8 40388736-1 048794 0258

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has duly executed this Notice of Termination and Release as of the date first written above.

LENDER:

Bank of America, N.A., successor-in-interest to The Boatmen's Mational Bank of St. Louis

Name: Jonathan M. Phillips Vitle: Senior Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has duly executed this Notice of Termination and Release as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

Young Dental Manufacturing I. LLC, successorin-interest to Young Dental Manufacturing Company

By: Kather-8 lei Name: Katherine 5-Cosic Title: Vice President

- 2 -

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark Collateral</u>

Mark	Country	Registration No.
KARIDIUM	U.S.	0651397
KARIDIUM	Canada	0115174
ENDO-VAC	U.S.	1036150
ENDO-VAC	Canada	0213155
TRACE	U.S.	0970256
RENEW	U.S.	1736023
MAGNASIL	U.S.	1385724
SURG-O-VAC	U.S.	1807305
NYCLAVE	U.S.	1804305
DH/NYCLAVE	U.S.	1804306

RECORDED: 01/23/2013